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CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the Board of Adjustment 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 4312 Beard Avenue South 
Project Name:  4312 Beard Avenue South – Variance for Construction of a New Single-Family 

Dwelling 
Prepared By: Andrew Liska, City Planner, 612.673.2264 

Applicant:  Landmark Building Contractors, LLC  

Project Contact:   Mark Schaefer  

Request:  Variance to increase maximum permitted floor area ratio.   

Required Applications: 

Variance  To increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio for the construction of a new 
single-family dwelling 

 

SITE DATA 
 
Existing Zoning R1A 
Lot Area 5,598 square feet  
Ward(s) 13 
Neighborhood(s) Linden Hills 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features N/A 
Small Area Plan(s) N/A 

 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is zoned R1A and is 
approximately 42 feet by 134 feet (5,598 square feet). The proposed project is a two story single-family 
dwelling and is currently under construction and is unoccupied. A new two car garage is also under 
construction and is located to the rear of the property and is accessed off of Beard Avenue South as 
there is no alley serving this parcel.  

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The neighbor to the north, 4308 
Beard Avenue South, is a two and one-half story duplex. The neighbor to the south, 4314 Beard Avenue 
South, is a one and one-half story single-family dwelling.  

This area of Linden Hills is composed of predominantly older single-family and two-family dwellings. 
There are new homes in the general vicinity but as a whole, homes in this area have been updated 
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through smaller additions and remodeling permits rather than demolishing existing homes and 
constructing new structures.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant applied for an Administrative Site Plan Review (BZZ-6724) 
on August 4, 2014, to construct a new single-family dwelling. Zoning staff reviewed plans and provided 
comments regarding necessary revisions to the applicant. Following resubmissions, the plans for the new 
single-family dwelling were approved on September 18, 2014.  
 
The approved plans broken down by floor:  
 

BASEMENT  1,227.68 sq. ft. 
1st FLOOR 1,267.68 sq. ft. 
2nd FLOOR 1,328.84 sq. ft. 
LOT AREA 5,598 sq. ft.  

 
At the time of approval, the Zoning Code Chapter 546.300 regulating building bulk stated that the 
basement floor area is not included in gross floor area calculations as long as the finished floor elevation 
of the first story is 4 feet or less from natural grade for more than 50 percent of the total perimeter. 
Had the structure been constructed with the finished floor elevation of the first story at 4 feet for 50 
percent of the perimeter, the FAR would have been in compliance. This chapter was amended and new 
regulations have been in place since October 1, 2014. The new regulations reduce the elevation of the 
finished floor from 4 feet to 2.5 feet.  
 
The natural grade at the proposed corners of the dwelling is elevations of 868.0, 869.0, 869.1, and 869.6; 
the proposed/approved first floor elevation of 874.55’. Due to the varying grade, the height of the finish 
floor elevation of the first story ranges from 4.95 feet to 6.55 feet. Due to this height of the basement 
above natural grade, the basement is included in the gross floor area and thus, the floor area ratio (FAR) 
is .683.  

The applicant began construction and submitted a top-of-block survey per the Constriction Management 
Agreement guidelines and on October 17, 2014, zoning staff erroneously approved the top-of-block 
survey allowing the construction to continue. During a routine land-use permit inspection, it was 
discovered that the building on the site was in violation as the basement height above natural grade 
exceeded the permitted four feet and thus, was in violation of the Zoning Code maximum permitted 
FAR of .5. The zoning inspector mailed the notice of non-compliance on January 28, 2015. Soon after, 
the applicant met with staff to begin the process of obtaining a variance to allow the plans as approved.   

The applicant is seeking a variance to the maximum FAR from .50 to .683 to allow for the structure as 
constructed.  

RELATED APPROVALS.  

Planning Case # Application Description Action 
BZZ-6724 Administrative Site Plan Review New S.F.D Approved 
BZZ-6725 Administrative Garage Size Increase Detached Garage Approved 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received correspondence from the Linden Hills Neighborhood 
Association. If any correspondence is received prior to the public meeting, it will be forwarded on to 
the Board of Adjustment for consideration. 
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ZONING ANALYSIS. Since the time of approval, the Design Standard points in Chapter 530.280 
have been changed and the new point system has been in place since October 1, 2014. At the time of 
approval, this project was awarded 19 out of 24 Design Standard Points. Below are the Design Standard 
points this proposal was awarded:  

• Not less than one (1) off-street parking space per dwelling unit is provided in an enclosed 
structure that is detached from the principal structure (5 points);  

• The structure includes a basement as defined by the Building Code (5 points); 
• The primary exterior building material is masonry, brick, stone, stucco, wood, cement-based 

siding, and/or glass (4 points); 
• Not less than twenty (20) percent of the walls on each floor facing a public street are 

windows (3 points); 
• The pitch of the primary roof line is 6/12 or steeper (2 points); 

ANALYSIS 

VARIANCE 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance of Chapter 525, Article IX Variances, specifically Section 525.520(3) “to vary the gross floor 
area, floor area ratio, and seating requirements of a structure or use,” based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The geotechnical report demonstrates that the water table is on average only 7 feet below natural 
grade. This high water table is unique to this site and creates a practical difficulty in complying with 
the ordinance. The engineering firm that provided said report recommended keeping at least a 4 
foot separation between the lowest floor slab and the groundwater.  
 
The average grade on site is approximately 868 feet and the water table is at 861 feet. In keeping 
with the engineering recommendation of a 4 foot separation, this leaves the low floor at 865 feet, 
and only 3 feet below the average natural grade. This height of the water table present was not 
created by the applicant but is due to the topography and hydrology on this site and in the area.  

 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The applicant has proposed to use the property in a reasonable manner. This area is composed of 
single and two-family dwellings and the proposed use is a single-family dwelling. This use is 
consistent with future land-use maps as a part of the comprehensive plan.  

The spirit and intent of the ordinance regulating bulk is to encourage orderly development and to 
discourage enormous homes that would consume much of the space on the lot. The proposed 
home adheres to all other zoning standards including height and setbacks. As proposed, this project 
is keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance regulating bulk and all other ordinances 
regulating uniform development. The proposed dwelling is has a finished floor elevation that exceeds 
the allotted maximum per Code however, the finished floor elevation of this project compared to 
surrounding dwellings is very similar due to the water table below. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The high water table in this area creates a very uniform built environment. A built environment in 
which the first floor elevation is elevated above the natural grade – not for aesthetics but rather to 
keep the structures sound and separated from the water table beneath the basement floor. The 
proposed structure is very much aligned with the character of this area. Also, with any new 
construction, the building code requires that the finished grade around the structure to be slightly 
increased to drain water away from the foundation. This finished grade combined with landscaping 
will bend with the neighborhood. Granting this variance will not compromise the health, safety, and 
welfare of the general public.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment adopt staff findings for the application by Landmark Building Contractors, LLC for 
the property located at 4312 Beard Avenue South: 

A. Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio (FAR) from .5 to .683 
for the construction of a new single-family dwelling. 

Recommended motion: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site, landscaping, elevation, and floor plans by the Department of 
Community Planning and Economic Development. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by September 18th, 2016 unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Zoning Map 
2. Written findings and description submitted by applicant 
3. Site Plan 
4. Survey of Existing Conditions 
5. As-Built Survey 
6. Floor Plans 
7. Building Elevations 
8. Floor plans 
9. Garage Elevation  
10. Photos from Zoning Inspection 
11. Copy of Notice of Non-Compliance Letter 
12. Communication with Zoning Inspector 
13. Approval Letter of New 1-4  
14. Communication with Staff 
15. Photos of Surrounding Properties 
16. Soil Compaction Report  
17. Geotechnical Report  
18. Correspondence 
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